OFFICE OF CHIEF METROPOLITAN MAGISTRATE SOUTH EAST DISTRICT, SAKET COURTS, NEW DELHI

OFFICE ORDER

Pursuant to the transfers/postings effected vide order no. 46/DHC/Gaz/G-7/VI.E.2(a)/2023 dated 01.11.2023 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, a new Digital Traffic Court has been created for South East District to adjudicate the contested challans of traffic circles falling within South East District, which this court shall receive from Virtual Traffic Courts. Accordingly, as per the directions of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, all the pending Traffic Challans which the person challaned has opted "To Contest" on platform of Virtual Traffic Courts stand transferred to the newly designated court of Ms. Tista Shah, Ld. MM, Digital Traffic Court, South East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.

Files/ papers of all such challans shall be made over form the concerned courts to the newly created court from time to time as and when plea of contest is raised.

The Incharge, Computer Branch is directed to upload this order on website for information for Advocate, litigants and general public.

(Shriya Agrawal) Addl.Chief Metropolitan Magistrate (Admn. Link to Ld. CMM/SED) South East District Saket Courts/New Delhi

No. <u>954</u> /CMM/SED/Saket/New Delhi Copy for information and necessary action to :- Dated : 10.11.2023

1. The Ld. Principal District & Session Judge, South-East District, Saket, New Delhi.

The Ld. Principal District & Session Judge, (HQ) Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
Ld. Officer Incharge, Computer Branch, South East District, Saket, New Delhi.

4. All the Ld. MMs, South-East District, Saket, New Delhi.

5. The PRO/APRO, Saket, New Delhi.

6. The Secratory, Delhi Bar Association, Delhi

7. Office file.

(Shriya Agrawal) Addl.Chief Metropolitan Magistrate (Admn. Link to Ld. CMM/SED) South East District Saket Courts/New Delhi